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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of exceptions to Decision No. R98-1222 filed by Legasys International, Inc. (“Legasys”) and by U S West Communications, Inc. (“U S West”).  U S West also filed a response to Legasys’s exceptions.  

2. On June 1, 1998, Legasys filed a complaint against U S West alleging several violations by U S West of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Telecommunications Service Providers and Telephone Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-2.  Specifically, Legasys complained that U S West violated, in pertinent part, Rule 7.1 (failure to fully and promptly investigate and respond to complaints); Rule 7.2 (failure to provide Legasys with dispute resolution options); Rule 9 (disconnection of service); Rule 13 (failure to comply with good engineering standards); Rules 16.1 and 16.1.2 (failure to employ prudent management and engineering practices); Rule 17.2 (failure to construct and maintain its network); and Rule 24.3 (failure to provide basic service).  As relief, Legasys asked that the Commission enjoin U S West from violating the rules and “compensate Legasys for lost telephone service.”  

3. In his Recommended Decision the ALJ concluded that Legasys had met its burden of showing that U S West had violated Rules 7.1 and 7.2, but had failed to prove a violation of the remaining allegations.  U S West filed exceptions to the finding that it had violated Rules 7.1 and 7.2.  Legasys filed exceptions to the findings of no violation relative to the remaining allegations.  Now, being duly advised in the premises, the Commission affirms the decision of the ALJ.  

B. Factual Background

4. Legasys, a Broomfield, Colorado software company, scheduled a move to new quarters for April 24, 1998.  It requested, through its Centrex broker, Inter-Tel, that its 14 telephone lines be transferred to and two more be added at its new location.  On April 24, 1998, U S West was only able to provide a dial tone for seven lines.  Lines eight through sixteen were not established until approximately June 2, 1998.  During much of the intervening time, Legasys experienced considerable problems with its service.  Many of the problems stemmed from the failure of Inter-Tel to properly place the order with a roll-over or hunt feature.

5. During the month in which substantial problems were experienced, many telephone calls were made among the three parties: U S West, Legasys, and Inter-Tel.  However, the record is clear that there was a lack of communication to the end-user about the status of lines eight through sixteen, the true nature of the problems with lines one through seven, and the complaint resolution procedures required under Rule 7.2.  U S West entered into evidence information on a bill payable in early August 1998, that carried the 7.2 information.  There was no evidence that the information was provided to Legasys during the first month following the initiation of service.

6. During the wait for the additional lines, Legasys filed this complaint with the Commission.  The hearing before the ALJ led to the evidence and order noted above.  Both Legasys and U S West now file their exceptions.  

C. Discussion

7. Legasys rests it arguments entirely on the theory that Inter-Tel was the agent of U S West.  In so doing, Legasys tacitly appears to accept the ALJ’s finding that the largest measure of the problems arose from the failure of Inter-Tel to properly convey the order to U S West, i.e., it neglected to specify the hunt feature.  We are not persuaded by Legasys’s arguments.  

8. While an agency relationship can arise through the actions of the principal, the linchpin of agency remains the authority to control, City and County of  Denver v. Fey Concert Company, 960 P.2d 657, 669 (Colo. 1998).  Legasys did not establish any authority of U S West to control Inter-Tel; the only action that Legasys could point to in support of its position was the requirement of U S West that the order be placed through Inter-Tel.  That requirement was reasonably explained by U S West as a need to avoid placing customers between in-house sales people and outside sources.  The burden of proving agency rested with Legasys, and the burden was not met.  

9. Legasys also argues in its exceptions for “appropriate fines and sanctions.”  This is not the proper proceeding for consideration of such actions.  

10. U S West argues that the plethora of telephone calls by all parties proves a prompt and full investigation regarding lines eight through sixteen.  However, it was, in part, because of the phone calls that the ALJ found, and we agree, that a prompt and full investigation was not done.  The telephone call information made it clear that the initial evaluation by U S West that it could install the sixteen lines was in error.  It was clear that there was some confusion on the part of U S West about why the lines could not be installed.  Had someone gone to the site early in the case, U S West would have known why there were insufficient F-2 lines.  The lack of clarity about the problems simply lead to more miscommunications among the parties.  We agree with the ALJ that there was not a prompt and full investigation by U S West regarding lines eight through sixteen.  

11. U S West next argues that it did provide the complaint resolution procedures as required by Rule 7.2.  The evidence is otherwise.  The Legasys representatives testified that Legasys did not receive the information.  U S West points first to information on the back of a bill payable in August.  However, nothing was provided regarding the time period of the dispute.  U S West next argues that Inter-Tel should have told Legasys.  However, we note that if Inter-Tel is not an agent for purposes of liability as discussed above, it cannot be an agent for purposes of protecting U S West.  The Rule requires that the “Provider” make the disclosures.  If U S West is to rely, if it did, on Inter-Tel, it does so at its own peril.  Finally, there was testimony regarding telephone calls between U S West and Legasys.  Nevertheless, no evidence was presented that Legasys was provided with the proper information in a timely manner.  

12. For the above reasons, the exceptions of both parties are denied, and the Recommended Decision of the ALJ will be adopted by the Commission.  

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

13. The exceptions filed by U S West Communications, Inc. are denied.  

14. The exceptions filed by Legasys International, Inc. are denied. 

15. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration begins on the first day following the Mailed Date of this Decision.
16. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN Commissioners’ WEEKLY MEETING
February 10, 1999.
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director



III. COMMISSIONER VINCENT MAJKOWSKI Concurring, In Part, and DISSENTING, in part:

B. I respectfully dissent from the majority decision to the extent that it denies the exceptions filed by U S West.  

C. I do not believe that the record supports a finding that U S West failed to fully investigate or failed to notify.  Therefore, I would grant the exceptions as filed by U S West.  
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